

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

NML CAPITAL, LTD., AURELIUS CAPITAL
MASTER, LTD., ACP MASTER, LTD., BLUE
ANGEL CAPITAL I LLC, AURELIUS
OPPORTUNITIES FUND II, LLC, PABLO
ALBERTO VARELA, LILA INES
BURGUENO, MIRTA SUSANA DIEGUEZ,
MARIA EVANGELINA CARBALLO,
LEANDRO DANIEL POMILIO, SUSANA
AZQUERRETA, CARMEN IRMA
LAVORATO, CESAR RUBEN VAZQUEZ,
NORMA HAYDEE GINES, MARTA
AZUCENA VAZQUEZ, OLIFANT FUND,
LTD.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

THE REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA,

Defendant-Appellant.

Nos. 12-105-cv (L), 12-109-cv (CON),
12-111-cv (CON), 12-157-cv (CON),
12-158-cv (CON), 12-163-cv (CON),
12-164-cv (CON), 12-170-cv (CON),
12-176-cv (CON), 12-185-cv (CON),
12-189-cv (CON), 12-214-cv (CON),
12-909-cv (CON), 12-914-cv (CON),
12-916-cv (CON), 12-919-cv (CON),
12-920-cv (CON), 12-923-cv (CON),
12-924-cv (CON), 12-926-cv (CON),
12-939-cv (CON), 12-943-cv (CON),
12-951-cv (CON), 12-968-cv (CON),
12-971-cv (CON)

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**MOTION BY NON-PARTY THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON,
AS INDENTURE TRUSTEE, FOR LEAVE TO APPEAR AND TO SUBMIT
BRIEFS AS AN APPELLANT ON THE MERITS OF THE DISTRICT COURT'S
NOVEMBER 21, 2012 INJUNCTIVE ORDER AND OPINION**

REED SMITH LLP

Eric A. Schaffer
599 Lexington Avenue
New York, N.Y. 10022
(212) 521-5400

James C. Martin
Colin E. Wrabley
225 Fifth Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
(412) 288-3131

Attorneys for Non-Party The Bank of New York Mellon, as Indenture Trustee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
RECENT FACTUAL BACKGROUND	3
ARGUMENT	7
I. BNY Mellon Has Standing In This Court To Challenge The Amended Injunctions As A Non-Party Appellant	7
II. The Amended Injunctions, As Extended To Non-Party BNY Mellon, Are Legally Flawed And Set A Dangerous Precedent	9
A. BNY Mellon Owes Only Those Duties Set Forth In The Indenture And Those Duties Run To the Exchange Holders, Not Argentina	9
B. The Amended Injunctions, As Extended To Non-Party BNY Mellon, Are Based On A Flawed Application Of Rule 65(d) To BNY Mellon’s Lawful Conduct As Indenture Trustee	13
1. There Is No Recognized Legal Authority For Enjoining Non-Party BNY Mellon From Carrying Out Its Trustee Duties	13
2. The District Court Provided No Supportable Rationale For Its Extension Of The Amended Injunctions To BNY Mellon And Its Decision Contravenes Controlling Law	17
C. The Amended Injunctions Constitute Far-Reaching Judicial Intrusion Into Indenture Trustee Relationships And Threaten Upheaval In The Capital Markets	19
CONCLUSION	20
1. There Is No Recognized Legal Authority For Enjoining Non-Party BNY Mellon From Carrying Out Its Trustee Duties.	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Cases</i> No table of authorities entries found. <i>AAL High Yield Bond Fund v. Deloitte & Touche LLP</i> , 361 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 2004).....	8
<i>Alemite Mfg. Corp. v. Staff</i> , 42 F.2d 832 (2d Cir. 1930).....	14, 15
<i>Aurelius Capital Partners, LP v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 584 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2009).....	8
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001).....	17
<i>Elliott Assocs. v. J. Henry Schroder Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 838 F.2d 66 (2d Cir. 1988).....	10, 11
<i>EM Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 865 F. Supp. 2d 415 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	12, 16
<i>Gen. Bldg. Contractors Ass’n, Inc. v. Pennsylvania</i> , 458 U.S. 375 (1982).....	13
<i>Greenwich Fin. Servs. Distressed Mortg. v. Countrywide Fin. Corp.</i> , 654 F. Supp. 2d 192 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	10
<i>Heyman v. Kline</i> , 444 F.2d 65 (2d Cir. 1971).....	16
<i>In re Baldwin-United Corp. (Single Premium Deferred Annuities Ins. Litig.)</i> , 770 F.2d 328 (2d Cir. 1985).....	8
<i>In re Estate of Ferdinand Marcos Human Rights Litig.</i> , 94 F.3d 539 (9th Cir. 1996).....	8
<i>In re Sharp Int’l Corp.</i> , 403 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2005).....	15
<i>Karaha Bodas Co. v. Perusahaan Pertambangan Minyak Dan Gas Bumi Negara</i> , 313 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2002).....	8

<i>Meckel v. Cont’l Res. Co.,</i> 758 F.2d 811 (2d Cir. 1985)	10, 11, 19
<i>NML Capital, Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina,</i> 699 F.3d 246 (2d Cir. 2012)	3, 7
<i>Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors of WorldCom, Inc. v. SEC,</i> 467 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2006)	7
<i>Racepoint Partners, LLC v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.,</i> 14 N.Y.3d 419 (2010)	10, 19
<i>Regal Knitwear Co. v. NLRB,</i> 324 U.S. 9 (1945)	13, 16
<i>Shakhnes v. Berlin,</i> 689 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 2012)	13, 16
<i>Sharon Steel Corp. v. Chase Manhattan Bank, N.A.,</i> 691 F.2d 1039 (2d Cir. 1982)	19-20
<i>Thompson v. Freeman,</i> 648 F.2d 1144 (8th Cir. 1981)	8
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 77bbb(a)(1)	11, 19
28 U.S.C. § 2072(b)	17
Rules	
Fed. R. App. P. 27(a)	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(d)	<i>passim</i>
Local R. 27.1(a)	1
Other Authorities	
Br. Interested Non-Party Appellant, <i>Aurelius Capital Partners, LP v. Republic of Argentina</i> , No. 08-5621 (2d Cir.) (filed Feb. 20, 2009), available at 2009 WL 8174779	8

James Gadsden, *Introduction to the Annotated Trust Indenture Act*,
67 Bus. Law. 979 (Aug. 2012)11

Robert I. Landau and Romano I. Peluso, *Corporate Trust
Administration and Management*
(6th ed. 2008).....10
